A Study of Euclidean Distance Matrix
Computation on Intel Many-Core
Processors
Timofey Rechkalov and Mikhail Zymbler(B)
South Ural State University, Chelyabinsk, Russia
trechkalov@yandex.ru, mzym@susu.ru
Abstract. Computation of a Euclidean distance matrix (EDM) is a
typical task in a wide spectrum of problems connected with data analysis.

Finally, we present the results of the experiments carried out to choose the
number 512 as the block parameter value.
Datasets. In the experiments, we compared the algorithms using the datasets
described in Table 1. The Census [14] and the FCS Human [6] datasets are from
real-world applications. The MixSim dataset and the ADS datasets were syn-
thesized by artificial data generators described in [15,16], respectively. The ADS
(Aligned Data Set) datasets were used for the experimental evaluation of the
Straightforward algorithm in [12]. The PRND (Pseudo Random Numbers)
datasets were used by Kim et al. for the experimental evaluation of their algo-
rithm [10].
Table 1. Datasets used in experiments
Dataset d n m Type Semantic
MixSim 5 35 · 210 35 · 210 Synthetic Created by a synthetic data generator [15]
Census 67 35 · 210 35 · 210 Real US Census Bureau population surveys [14]
FCS Human 423 18 · 210 18 · 210 Real Aggregated human gene information [6]
ADS-16 16 106 103 Synthetic Used in [12] for experimental evaluation
ADS-32 32
ADS-64 64
ADS-256 256
PRND-50 50 15 · 103 15 · 103 Synthetic Used in [10] for experimental evaluation
PRND-100 100
PRND-150 150
PRND-200 200
For the experiments, we took the largest parts of the MixSim and Census
datasets that fit in the main memory of the hardware the algorithms were evalu-
ated on. In order to meet the requirements for the block parameter (cf. Sect. 3.1),
we took from MixSim, Census and FCS Human numbers of data points that are